Decision No. C23-0657-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 23M-0234G

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE GAS INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FILED PURSUANT TO 4 CODE OF COLORADO REGULATIONS 723-4-4552 OF THE COMMISSION'S RULES REGULATING GAS UTILITIES

IILIIIES

INTERIM COMMISSION DECISION EXTENDING REPLY COMMENT DEADLINE

Mailed Date:

September 28, 2023

Adopted Date: September 27, 2023

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. On May 18, 2023, Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service or

Company) filed its Initial 2023-2028 Gas Infrastructure Plan (Initial GIP) in this Proceeding. By

Decision No. C23-0566-I, the Commission established October 2, 2023 as the deadline to submit

Reply Comments in this Proceeding.

2. On September 26, 2023, Public Service filed an Unopposed Motion for a Variance

from Decision No. C23-0566-I (Motion), requesting an extension of the Reply Comments deadline

to October 6, 2023 for all participants, and requesting a waiver of response time to the Motion.

Public Service states that due to filing deadlines in other matters, the availability of Company

personnel, and because it filed responses to the questions posed in Decision No. C23-0566-I

recently on September 11, 2023, and September 22, 2023, it requires additional time to prepare its Reply Comments.

3. The Commission finds good cause to extend the Reply Comment deadline to October 6, 2023, for all participants in this Proceeding. We therefore grant the variance requested in Public Service's Motion. We also waive remaining response time to the Motion.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The Unopposed Motion for a Variance from Decision No. C23-0566-I, filed September 26, 2023 by Public Service Company of Colorado, is granted.
- 2. The Reply Comment deadline for all participants in this Proceeding is extended from October 2, 2023, to October 6, 2023.
 - 3. Remaining response time to the Motion is waived.

4. This Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING September 27, 2023.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

ERIC BLANK

MEGAN M. GILMAN

TOM PLANT

Commissioners

Rebecca E. White, Director

C.